

No. 18-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEPTEMBER ENDS CO.; BACK IN BLACK CO.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Caroline H. Gentry  
James D. Curphey  
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS  
& ARTHUR, LLP  
One South Main Street  
Suite 1600  
Dayton, Ohio 45402  
(937) 449-6748  
*cgentry@porterwright.com*

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel Woofter  
Erica Oleszczuk Evans  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*kr@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 3

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 3

JURISDICTION ..... 3

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 8

I. The Courts Are Divided Over The Proper Standard For Successor Liability Under ERISA And Other Federal Statutes ..... 9

    A. The Sixth Circuit’s Presumption Against Adopting State Law Rules Conflicts With The Decisions Of This Court And Other Circuits ..... 9

        1. This Court Has Established A Strong Presumption That Gaps In Federal Statutes Should Be Filled By Adopting State Law Rules As The Federal Common Law ..... 9

        2. The Sixth Circuit Applied The Opposite Presumption, In Conflict With This Court’s Precedents And The Law Of Other Circuits ..... 12

B. The Circuits Are Also Divided Over The More Specific Question Of Whether To Adopt State Law Rules To Govern Successor Liability In Federal Employment-Related Statutes Like ERISA .....	14
C. The Trend Of Applying The Broader Labor Law Successor Liability Rules To ERISA And Other Statutes Is Irreconcilable With This Court’s Modern Precedents.....	18
D. Even The Circuits Applying A Federal “Substantial Continuity” Rule Disagree About The Test .....	20
II. Federal Courts Are Not Authorized To Create A Federal Common Law Of ERISA Successor Liability To Supplement The Express Successor Provisions Of The Statute.....	21
A. Federal Courts Have Only Limited Authority To Develop Federal Common Law Rules To Implement ERISA.....	21
B. Where Congress Has Expressly Addressed An Issue, Federal Courts Are Not Free To Modify The Statute.....	23
C. Because Congress Directly Addressed Successor Liability, The Sixth Circuit Erred By Using Federal Common Law To Expand It .....	25
III. The Questions Raised In This Petition Are Recurring And Important .....	27
A. The Questions Presented Have Recurring Practical Significance For A Broad Range Of Industries.....	27

B. This Case Presents Questions Of Substantial Doctrinal Importance As Well.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDIX	
Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision .....	1a
Appendix B, District Court Order Certifying Appeal and Staying Case .....	50a
Appendix C, District Court Memorandum Opinion and Order.....	52a
Appendix D, District Court Order Granting Motions to Dismiss .....	63a
Appendix E, Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing.....	65a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Brown &amp; Bryant, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Auto. Indus. Pension Tr. Fund v. S. City Ford, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1232109 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2012).....	28
<i>B.F. Goodrich v. Betkoski</i> , 99 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	23
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	23, 24
<i>Bates v. Pac. Mar. Ass’n</i> , 744 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Brzozowski v. Corr. Physician Servs., Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Carpenters Health &amp; Sec. Tr. of W. Wash. v. Paramount Scaffold, Inc.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 1229 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....	28
<i>Cement Masons’ Union Local No. 592 Pension Fund v. Almand Bros. Concrete, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4462395 (D.N.J. Sept. 18, 2018) .....	28
<i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. B&amp;M Marine Construction, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 318483 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 8, 2018).....	28

<i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Sidney Insulation, Inc.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	28
<i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. TAS Inv. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 1222042 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2013) .....	28
<i>Chi. Truck Drivers, Helpers &amp; Warehouse Workers Union (Indep.) Pension Fund v. Tasemkin, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 48 (7th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	21, 23
<i>Cobb v. Contract Transp., Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006).....	2, 20
<i>EEOC v. G-K-G, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>EEOC v. MacMillan Bloedel Containers, Inc.</i> , 503 F.2d 1086 (6th Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Einhorn v. M.L. Ruberton Construction Co.</i> , 632 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	14, 16, 21, 27
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	22
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973) .....	15, 16, 20
<i>Greater Kan. City Laborers Pension Fund v. Superior Gen. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Great-W. Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	22, 25
<i>Grimm v. Healthmont, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31549095 (D. Or. Oct. 29, 2002).....	28

<i>Haw. Carpenters Trust Funds v. Waiola Carpenter Shop, Inc., 823 F.2d 289 (9th Cir. 1987)</i> .....	16, 20, 27
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)</i> .....	23, 24
<i>Holland v. Williams Mountain Coal Co., 256 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001)</i> .....	15, 20
<i>Ind. Elec. Workers Pension Benefit Fund v. ManWeb Servs., Inc., 884 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2018)</i> .....	16, 21, 27
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc., 500 U.S. 90 (1991)</i> .....	8, 10, 18
<i>Mass. Carpenters Cent. Collection Agency v. Belmont Concrete Corp., 139 F.3d 304 (1st Cir. 1998)</i> .....	13
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell, 473 U.S. 134 (1985)</i> .....	22, 25
<i>McCleskey v. CWG Plastering, LLC, 897 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2018)</i> .....	29, 30
<i>Members of Bd. of Admin. of Toledo Area UAW Ret. Income Plan v. OBZ, Inc., 2017 WL 4759031 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 20, 2017)</i> .....	28
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs., 508 U.S. 248 (1993)</i> .....	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Moriarty v. Svec, 164 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 1998)</i> .....	27
<i>New York v. Nat'l Servs. Indus., Inc., 352 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2003)</i> .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Nutt v. Kees, 796 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2015)</i> .....	27

<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981) .....	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) .....	23, 26
<i>Preite v. Charles of the Ritz Grp., Ltd. Pension Plan</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2006) .....	28
<i>Resilient Floor Covering Pension Tr. Fund Bd. of Trs. v. Michael's Floor Covering, Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	24
<i>Rojas v. TK Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Smith v. Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 827 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Steinbach v. Hubbard</i> , 51 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Stotter Div. of Graduate Plastics Co. v. Dist. 65, UAW, AFL-CIO</i> , 991 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>Teamsters Pension Tr. Fund of Phila. &amp; Vicinity v. Littlejohn</i> , 155 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Thompson v. Real Estate Mortg. Network</i> , 748 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	14, 17
<i>Tinsley v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 227 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Trs. of the Chi. Painters &amp; Decorators Pension Fund v. NGM Servs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 7330939 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 22, 2014) .....	28

<i>Trs. of the Chi. Reg'l Council of Carpenters Pension Fund v. Conforti Construction Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3771415 (N.D. Ill. July 17, 2013).....	28
<i>Trs. of the Utah Carpenters' &amp; Cement Masons' Pension Trust v. Daw, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 77856 (D. Utah Jan. 7, 2009).....	28
<i>Trujillo v. Longhorn Mfg. Co.</i> , 694 F.2d 221 (10th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Tsareff v. ManWeb Servs., Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carolina Transformer Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 832 (4th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>United States v. Gen. Battery Corp.</i> , 423 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mex. Feed &amp; Seed Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 478 (8th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Bunk v. Gov't Logistics N.V.</i> , 842 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2016).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Upholsterers' Int'l Union Pension Fund v. Artistic Furniture of Pontiac</i> , 920 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1990).....	2, 25, 27
<i>Wheeler v. Snyder Buick, Inc.</i> , 794 F.2d 1228 (7th Cir. 1986).....	16

**Statutes**

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Title VII, 78 Stat. 241, 253 .....	16
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11, 17, 18
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1301(b)(1) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1369 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1369(a) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1369(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1384(b) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1398 .....	1, 25
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14, 17
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14, 17
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, 29 U.S.C. § 141 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2, 13, 15
29 U.S.C. § 160(c) .....	15
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3

### Other Authorities

- Jeffrey A. Brauch, *The Federal Common Law of ERISA*, 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 541 (1998) ..... 26
- Rodney B. Griffith & Thomas M. Goutman, *A Hiccup in Federal Common Law Jurisprudence: Sosa, Bestfoods and the Supreme Court’s Restraints on Development of Federal Rules of Corporate Liability*, 14 U. Miami Bus. L. Rev. 359 (2006) ..... 31
- Michael J. Kaczka & Maria G. Carr, *Buyer Beware: Sixth Circuit Expands PBGC’s Ability to Recover Underfunded Pension Liabilities—Is Expansion of Successor Liability Next* (Turnaround Times Nov./Dec. 2018), <http://bit.ly/2uyMLff>..... 31
- McGuireWoods, *Third Parties Face Pension Liability Under Controlled-Group and Successorship Theories* (Sept. 18, 2018), <http://bit.ly/2Wq8UIU> ..... 30
- Robert R. Perry, *A Troubling Expansion of Successor Liability* (JacksonLewis, Employee Benefits for Employers Winter 2015), <http://bit.ly/2FDzSah>..... 30
- Taylor J. Phillips, *The Federal Common Law of Successor Liability and the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act*, 6 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 89 (2015) ..... 29
- Meaghan VerGow, *No Exit: The Sixth Circuit Extends Common-Law Successor Liability to Single-Employer Plans in PBGC v. Findlay*, 26 No. 4 ERISA Litig. Rep. NL 1 (Nov. 2018) ..... 29, 30
